Public Document Pack
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 17th August, 2021 at 2.30 pm
Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors:

Brian Donnelly (Chairman)
Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Chris Brown
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Paul Clarke
Michael Croker
Ray Dawe
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Mike Morgan
Roger Noel
Bob Platt
Josh Potts
Kate Rowbottom
Jack Saheid
Jim Sanson
Diana van der Klugt
James Wright

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24
hours before the meeting. Where applicable, the audio recording of the
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.

Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.

Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the
Chief Executive

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded) Horsham.gov.uk Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

7 - 12

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take
such action thereon as may be necessary:

5.

Appeals

13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:
6.

DC/20/0854 - Copped Hall Farm, Okehurst Lane, Billingshurst

15 - 42

Ward: Bilingshurst
Applicant: Mr and Mrs L Dace
7.

DC/21/1234 - Ashley House, Roundabout Copse, West Chiltington

43 - 56

Ward: West Chiltington, Thakeham and Ashington
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Hirsch
8.
[...]
give
planning reasons2

Member to move
alternative motion
to DEFER and give
reasons (e.g. further
information required)

Another Member
seconds

Another member
seconds

Page 6

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid
vote on alternative
motion to APPROVE

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried
- APPROVED

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2

Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

If reasons are not valid
VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to APPROVE not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Vote on alternative
motion to DEFER

Majority in favour?
Alternative motion
to DEFER carried
- DEFERRED

Majority against?
Alternative motion
to DEFER not carried
- VOTE ON ORIGINAL
RECOMMENDATION*

Agenda Item 2
Planning Committee (South)
20 JULY 2021

Present:

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman),
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen,
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Lynn Lambert,
Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Kate Rowbottom,
Jack Saheid, Jim Sanson, Diana van der Klugt and James Wright

Absent:

Councillors: Nigel Jupp

PCS/12 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June were approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

PCS/13 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
DC/21/0758 – Councillor Mike Morgan declared a personal interest in this item
because he knows the applicant.
DC/21/0726 – Councillor Lynn Lambert declared a personal interest in this item
because she knows the applicant.
DC/20/2167 – Councillor Jim Sanson declared a personal and prejudicial
interest in this item because his home backs onto the application site. He
withdrew from the meeting for this item and took no part in its determination.
PCS/14 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCS/15 APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal deci
[...]
the public spoke in objection to the application. The
applicant, the applicant’s agent and a transport consultant all addressed the
Committee in support of the proposal.
Members considered the officers assessment following consideration of the
information submitted. They questioned whether the application was for private
or commercial use and how this was reflected in the highways assessments.
Officers advised that they were satisfied that it was for predominantly private
use with a commercial element, and that the commercial element could be
controlled by Condition 19, which was robust and enforceable.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/1519 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported.
PCS/17 DC/21/0753 - WHITEOAKS, SHOREHAM ROAD, SMALL DOLE, HENFIELD
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought retrospective permission for a change of use of the land to provide a
two-pitch settled gypsy accommodation site.

Page
2 8

Planning Committee (South)
20 July 2021

3

The report wrongly referred to a personal occupancy condition; this was not
included in the application and it was confirmed that the proposal would not
include a personal permission linking the current occupants to the site.
The application site was located to the west of Shoreham Road, outside any
designated built-up area boundary, within the countryside in policy terms. It
was set back from the public highway to the rear of residential and commercial
development fronting the street.
Henfield Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 15
representations objecting to the application from 10 households. One member
of the public spoke in objection to the application. The applicant and the
applicant’s agent both addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.
Members noted the planning history of the site and considered the officer’s
planning assessment, which indicated that the key issues for consideration in
determining the proposal were: principle of development; landscape character;
amenity impacts; and highways impacts.
Members discussed the Inspector’s reasons for refusal of the application at
appeal, and noted that the installation of the bus stop close to the site had
overcome this reason, given that there was no objection from the Highway
Authority. It was also noted that, because there was no personal occupancy
condition, the Gypsy and Traveller status of the applicant was not a planning
consideration.
Officers agreed that the recommendations within the body of the report,
regarding conditions to limit water consumption and the provision of full fibre
broadband site connectivity, be added to the conditions as printed in the report.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0753 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported, to include additional conditions regarding water consumption
and broadband connectivity, as recommended in paragraph 6.45 of the
report.
PCS/18 DC/21/0057 - ANGELL SAND PIT, WASHINGTON ROAD, STORRINGTON
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought permission for a phased development of six detached houses (four to be
self-build) with associated landscaping, drainage, and access improvements to
Heather Way.
The application site was located within the very eastern side of Storrington
Built-up area boundary and comprised an area of sloping land, which was a
former sand quarry. Since operations had ceased, the land had been infilled

Page3 9

Planning Committee (South)
20 July 2021

with waste material, rendering it to be classified as a ‘landfill site’, and restored
to a natural habitat.
The Parish Council has objected to the application. There had been 20 letters
objecting to the application and one letter in support. The applicant’s agent
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal, and a representative of
the Parish Council spoke in objection to it.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: principle of
development; layout, design and appearance; landscape and biodiversity;
amenity impacts; heritage impacts; highways impacts, access and parkin;
affordable housing and housing mix; and the impact of self-build/ phased
development.
It was noted that concerns regarding contaminated land were addressed
through Condition 12, which required a site-wide remediation strategy.
Members were concerned that the proposed housing mix did not reflect the
aspirations implied in the Neighbourhood Plan for a predominance of smaller
units. It was therefore agreed that the application to be deferred to allow for the
proposal to be revised.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0057 be deferred to allow for the scheme
to be amended to include a more appropriate mix of dwellings with a
greater number of smaller 2- and 3-bedroom units.
PCS/19 DC/21/0726 - SOUTHVIEW, LITTLEWORTH LANE, PARTRIDGE GREEN
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought planning permission for a three-bedroom chalet-style detached home
and creation of a vehicle access.
The application site was located north of Partridge Green, within Littleworth, an
unclassified settlement of residential development either side of the highway. It
comprised a side garden that formed a corner plot on the junction of Littleworth
Lane and Mill Lane. The area was residential and of semi-rural character.
The Parish Council raised no objection to the application. One representation
had been received from a nearby property concerned about the alignment of
windows and driveway, and the applicant had amended the proposal
accordingly.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: principle;
character and appearance; impact on amenity; and highways.

Page 410

Planning Committee (South)
20 July 2021

5

RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/0726 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported.
PCS/20 DC/20/2167 - FARTHING COTTAGE, 13 AMBERLEY ROAD,
STORRINGTON, PULBOROUGH
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application
sought planning permission for a first-floor rear extension and installation of an
extended raised platform with veranda and decking to the rear garden, and a
front porch.
The application site was within the built-up area of Storrington and formed the
end of a row of terraces to the south of Amberley Road. The dwelling occupied
a narrow rectangular plot with a short front garden and medium sized rear
garden.
The Parish Council objected to the application. No letters of representation had
been received for this application. A representative of the Parish Council spoke
in objection to the application.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: design and
appearance; and amenity impacts. It was noted that the applicant had
amended the proposal so that the first floor rear extension adhered to the ‘45
degree’ rule to prevent significant overshadowing and reduce its impact on the
neighbouring first floor windows.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/2167 be granted subject to the conditions
as reported.

The meeting closed at 5.42 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page5 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
Planning Committee (SOUTH)
Date: 17th August 2021
Report on Appeals: 08/07/2021 – 04/08/2021
1.

Appeals Lodged

Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following
appeals have been lodged:
Ref No.

Site

Date
Lodged

Officer
Committee
Recommendation Resolution

DC/20/2200

Brangwyn
Station Road
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9UP

12-Jul-21

Application
Refused

Application
Refused

DC/21/1157

9 Beechwood
Small Dole
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9YS

20-Jul-21

TBC

N/A

DC/20/1906

Birchfield Nursery
Birchfield Nursery
Kidders Lane
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9AB

21-Jul-21

Application
Permitted

Application
Refused

DC/20/2444

Barns To The South of Adams
Garden
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9RF

29-Jul-21

Application
Refused

N/A

2.

Appeals started

Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period:
Ref No.

Site

The Henfield Tea
Gardens
High Street
DC/20/1353
Henfield
West Sussex
BN5 9DE

Appeal
Procedure

Start Date

Officer
Committee
Recommendation Resolution

Written
Representation

08-Jul-21

Split Decision

Page 13

N/A

3.

Appeal Decisions

HDC have received notice from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government that
the following appeals have been determined:
Ref No.

Site

Appeal
Procedure

EN/20/0431

14 Coxham Lane
Steyning
West Sussex
BN44 3LG

Written
Appeal
Representation Dismissed

Page 14

Decision

Officer
Committee
Recommendation Resolution
Notice served

N/A

Agenda Item 6
PLANNING COMMITTEE
REPORT
TO:

Planning Committee South

BY:

Head of Development and Building Control

DATE:

17 August 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Change of use of land to bailing and storage of agricultural plastics for
subsequent despatch and off-site recycling

SITE:

Copped Hall Farm Okehurst Lane Billingshurst West Sussex RH14 9HR

WARD:

Billingshurst

APPLICATION:

DC/20/0854

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr and Mrs L Dace Address: C/O Agent

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: Deferred from 16 March committee
RECOMMENDATION:

To refuse the application for the reason set out in this report.

1.

ASSESSMENT

1.1

This application was presented at Planning Committee South, 16 March 2021 (see Appendix
A) where members resolved that the application be deferred for the submission of a Noise
Assessment of the proposed use.

1.2

A Noise Impact Assessment (May 2021) by Environmental Assessment Services Limited
(EAS Ltd), under instruction by the applicant, was received 03 June 2021. A subsequent
response to commentary from Stantec Acoustic under instruction of objectors, was received
29 July 2021.

1.2

In addition to the Noise Impact Assessment, since the previous committee further supporting
evidence from the applicant, third party representations, and re-consultation responses has
been received and is itemised below:

From the applicant, a Supporting Statement dated 03 June and Statement on Need
dated 30 June 2021.



From Ashurst LLP, representing the occupiers of Copped Hall, correspondence (20
May and 08 July 2021) which raises issue with how certain matters related to the
development scheme have been assessed (Heritage; Need and location; Quantity of
waste to be stored at any one time; Trip Generation; and Residential Amenity), the
need for further information/clarification on certain matters, and a review by Stantec
Acoustic of the applicant’s EAS Ltd Noise Report.



Further representation from third parties both in support and in objection, raising no
new issues to those previously reported, and from Billingshurst Parish Council

Contact Officer: Matthew Porter

Page 15

Tel: 01403 215561

maintaining its strong objection for the reasons as previously reported at the 16
March Committee.

1.3

Re-consultation responses from WSCC Local Highway Authority and WSCC Waste
Authority, and HDC Environmental Health.

The officer response to this additional supporting evidence, and additional representation
and consultation is set out below:Need and Location and Previously Developed Land

1.4

Ashurst LLP on behalf of objectors has stated the applicant has provided very little
information to justify the need for the development in this location. It is contended no
evidence has been provided of a market need other than a few letters of support, and that
no information on other operator capacity means it is difficult to conclude whether or not the
proposed development conflicts with Policy W1. Ashurst LLP disagrees with the contention
that the
[...]

meet Environmental Health standards, but those in relation to controlling vehicle movements
are not enforceable and in any case the application of conditions would not address the harm
caused to the rural character of the area from the increased activity and noise at the site. In
this regard neutral weight is given to the Environment Health Officer’s comments. The same
neutral weight is given to the lack of objection from the Local Highway and Waste Authorities,
as well as compliance with statutory tests and relevant planning policy in regard to heritage
assets.

1.43

In reaching this conclusion, your planning officers acknowledge the area designated for the
proposed activity is at the southernmost extent of the farm building complex at the furthest
point from neighbouring properties. The baling machine is a mobile unit which is to be
operated on no more than 8 days per annum. The baling operation and associated traffic
movements are restricted to daytime working hours on a limited number of days throughout
the year. Ultimately, however, the acceptability of the proposal will depend upon its specific

Page 21

nature and its impact on the site and the surrounding area rather than on its capacity. Whilst
the applicant has stated that their business operation often uses farms as transfer sites,
Copped Hall Farm has particular sensitivities in its location; in its proximity to a cluster of
residential receptors, its proximity to other receptors using the Public Right of Way network,
and its existing baseline noise as an equestrian business rather than intensive working farm.
1.44

Therefore, taking into consideration all the new evidence received and on the matters raised
in representations, the recommendation to refuse planning permission remains as previous.

2.

RECOMMENDATION

2.1

To refuse planning permission, for the following reason:
1.

The proposed development, by reason of its scale and location, would result in an
intensity of activity, traffic and noise which would detract from the intrinsic character
and ambience of its rural surroundings as well as compromise the amenities of
surrounding residential occupiers, contrary to policies 10, 24, 25, 26, 32, and 33 of
the Horsham District Planning Framework which, amongst other things, seek to
protect the countryside against development of an inappropriate scale that leads to a
significant increase in the overall level of activity in the countryside. For these same
reasons it would also be contrary to Waste Local Plan Policies W11, W12 and W19.

Page 22

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT

TO:

Planning Committee North

BY:

Head of Development

DATE:

16 March 2021

DEVELOPMENT:

Change of use of land to bailing and storage of agricultural plastics for
subsequent despatch and recycling

SITE:

Copped Hall Farm Okehurst Lane Billingshurst

WARD:

Billingshurst

APPLICATION:

DC/20/0854

APPLICANT:

Name: Mr and Mrs L Dace Address: C/O Agent

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 letters of representation have been
received within the consultation period which
have raised material considerations contrary to
the recommendation of the Head of Development
RECOMMENDATION:

1.

To refuse planning permission for the reasons set out in this report

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT
To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1

Retrospective planning permission is sought for the bailing and storage of agricultural
plastics for subsequent despatch and recycling at Copped Hall Farm, Billingshurst. This is
essentially waste transfer, as the site would deal with waste imported from members of the
Farm XS scheme, baled on site and moved on. The Farm XS Scheme is designed and used
by farming, equestrian and horticultural businesses who have used plastic waste to send for
recycling. Members of the scheme either deliver their waste to the local Farm XS Collector
in appropriate bags or arrange for Farm XS to collect it. Farm XS covers southern England.

1.2

Agricul
[...]
iate to its rural character and location which does not lead to a significant
increase in activity. Also HDPF Policy 10 encouragement is caveated to proposals which
maintain the quality and character of the area. The scale and level of activity of the proposed
waste development would give rise to an adverse impact on the character of the countryside.
Account should be taken of the character of the area in which the proposal is located.

Page 35

6.62

Whilst the Council’s Environmental Health officer believes operational aspects of the
development have been sufficiently amended to ensure appropriate mitigation can be
managed by planning condition, this indicates a lack of harm rather than a benefit and so is
given neutral weight. The same neutral weight is given to the lack of objection from the Local
Highway and Waste Authorities, as well as compliance with statutory tests and relevant
planning policy in regard to heritage assets.

6.63

In balancing the above considerations, whilst the proposal would result in social and
economic benefits associated with waste management and business growth, these benefits
do not outweigh the harm identified.

6.64

Therefore, the proposal would conflict with the development plan when taken as a whole and
there are no material considerations that would justify a decision other than in accordance
with the development plan. It would not be possible to overcome the harm identified through
consideration of further conditions. It is therefore concluded that the application should be
refused.
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

6.65

Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging
Schedule, which took effect on 1st October 2017.
It is considered that this development does not constitute CIL liable development.

7.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Application Refused
Reason for Refusal:
1.

The proposed development, by reason of its scale and location, would result in an
intensity of activity, traffic and noise which would detract from the intrinsic character
and ambience of its rural surroundings as well as compromise the amenities of
surrounding residential occupiers, contrary to policies 10, 24, 25, 26, 32, and 33 of
the Horsham District Planning Framework which, amongst other things, seek to
protect the countryside against development of an inappropriate scale that leads to
a significant increase in the overall level of activity in the countryside. For these same
reasons it would also be contrary to Waste Local Plan Policies W11, W12 and W19.

Background Papers: DC/20/0854

Page 36

06) DC/20/0854
Copped Hall Farm, Okehurst Lane, Billingshurst

ge
r

¯

Co
pp
ed

ha
l

lH

an

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Copped House

32.5m
Pond

Issues
Copped
Hall
Barn

FB
2 1
Copped Hall Farm
Cottages

Pond
Copped Hall

Pond

Okehurst
House

Tra
ck

Copped
Hall
Farm

Drai
n

Pond

Ponds

Scale: 1:2,500
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

05/08/2021

Page 37MSA Number

100023865

This page is intentionally left blank

ADDENDUM
Planning Committee South: 17 August 2021
AGENDA ITEM 6 - DC/20/0854
Copped Hall Farm, Okehurst Lane, Billinghurst
Additional Representation
Since the committee report was published, further representation has been received:





Ashurst LLP (on behalf of an objector) dated 10 August 2021, which details continued
concern with how certain matters have been assessed (Previously Developed Land; Need
and Location; Amenity; Trip Generation; Heritage)
A further review by Stantec Acoustic (on behalf of an objector) dated 09 August of the
applicant’s EAS Ltd Response 27 July, which includes their own assessment based on the
information contained the EAS Noise Impact Assessment May 2021.
From the applicant, a response from EAS Ltd dated 12 August 2021 in reply to
[...]
rmission is sought for the construction of a single detached 3-bedroom
bungalow with an attached double garage and two car parking spaces. This follows the
previous grant of outline planning permission in March 2020 (DC/20/0157 reefers) for the
erection of a detached bungalow and new access with all matters reserved on the site.

1.2

The GIA of the new dwelling is to be 147 sq.m. The proposed 3m wide vehicular access point
is north of the dwelling providing a direct route to the parking spaces and garage with an
electrically operated 5-bar gate entrance to provide security.

1.3

The proposed bungalow is to have a traditional form with a plain-tiled pitched roof, multistock facing brick to the elevations and architectural detailing including a brick chimney,
stooled brick window sills, a brick detail band at low level and a feature oak porch. The
bungalow would have grey UPVC framed glazing and matching coloured UPVC gutters &
downpipes.

Contact Officer: Steve Astles

Page 43

Tel: 01403 215 174

1.4

The proposal includes refuse & recycling bins stored within the proposed double garage
alongside cycle parking also within the garage.

1.5

The proposed bungalow is in a similar location to the proposed dwelling granted previously
under the outline planning permission. The dwelling would be 1m further to the east to
provide a greater separation to Ashley House and the vehicular access driveway is now
proposed directly onto Roundabout Copse. Under the previous outline permission, the
proposed driveway shared the Ashley House entrance, and required the loss of a section of
existing garden hedgerow.

1.6

The application proposes the retention of the existing trees on the site, the only landscaping
proposed to be removed is the garden hedgerow at the vehicular access point and a
rhododendron bush within the site which is to be replanted within the Ashley House garden.
The proposed direct access from the north will result in the retention of more of the
landscaping to t
[...]
1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1

To consider the planning application.
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2

The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing barn and the
replacement with a two storey dwelling.

1.3

The proposed dwelling would be located centrally within the site, away from the shared
boundary to the south, and would comprise an ‘L’ shaped dwelling measuring to a 15m and
a width of 10.7m. The proposal would incorporate a pitched roof measuring to an overall
height of 7.45m, with a single storey half-hipped roof projection extending to the north. The
proposed dwelling would finished in black stained boarding with clay tiles to the roof and a
brick plinth. The dwelling would provide a kitchen/living/dining room, utility room, guest
bedroom (with ensuite), w.c, and study to the ground floor, with 3no. bedrooms (one with
ensuite and walk-in wardrobe), and bathroom to the first floor.

1.4

An area of hardstanding is proposed around the proposed dwelling, along with an area of
parking suitable for 2no. vehicles. Amenity space would be provided to the north and west of
the dwelling, with additional native hedging proposed along the southern boundary.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

Contact Officer: Tamara Dale

Page 57

Tel: 01403 215166

1.5

The application site is located to the south-west of Brooms Hill and is accessed via Dagbrook
Lane. The site is located outside any defined built-up area boundary and is therefore located
within a countryside location in policy terms.

1.6

The site comprises a pole barn located on sloping ground, with the floor set down from the
surrounding land level. The barn is positioned immediately on the shared boundary with a
residential dwelling known as Little Hilltop. This dwelling comprises an ‘L’ shaped former
stable building oriented to face away from the application site, albeit that a parking area for
the dwelling is located adjacent to the application site.

1.7

The surrounding land c
[...]
nability of the development in
accordance with Policy 37 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

12

Regulatory Condition: Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (and/or any Order revoking and/or
re-enacting that Order no development falling within Classes A, B, C, and D of Part 1 of
Schedule 2 (amend classes and schedule as necessary) of the order shall be erected,
constructed or placed within the curtilage(s) of the development hereby permitted without
express planning consent from the Local Planning Authority first being obtained.
Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and due to countryside location, and in accordance
with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/21/0993

Page 68

08) DC/21/0993
Brookside Farm, Dagbrook Lane, Henfield

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Scale: 1:5,000
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Organisation
Department
Comments

Horsham District Council

Date

05/08/2021

Page 69MSA Number

100023865

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee (South)
17 AUGUST 2021

Present:

Councillors: Brian Donnelly (Chairman), Tim Lloyd (Vice-Chairman),
Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Michael Croker,
Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt,
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson and James Wright

Apologies:

Councillors: John Blackall, Chris Brown, Paul Clarke, Ray Dawe,
Josh Potts, Jack Saheid and Diana van der Klugt

PCS/21 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July were approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.
PCS/22 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
Councillor Mike Croker declared a personal interest for planning application
DC/20/0854 as he was a member of the Institute of Acoustics.
Councillor James Wright declared a personal interest for planning application
DC/20/0854 as he had previously used services provided by the applicant.
PCS/23 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
PCS/24 APPEALS
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as
circulated, was noted.
PCS/25 DC/20/0854 - COPPED HALL FARM, OKEHURST LANE, BILLINGSHURST
It was reported that since the publication of the officer’s report there had been
further consultee comments from WSCC Mineral and Waste Authority, and
HDC Environmental Health. With these further comments the view of the
Environmental Health Officer’s view remained the same as printed in the report.
Member’s attention was also drawn to the addendum for this item, which
outlined an additional acoustic report commissioned by a nearby resident, the
applicant’s response and officer comments.
The Billingshurst Neighbourhood Plan was formally made at Full council on 23
June 2021 and the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came
into force on 20 July 2021. The policies of the ‘Made’ Billinghurst

1

Planning Committee (South)
17 August 2021

Neighbourhood Plan and Revised NPPF did not contain any material changes
that would alter the recommendation set out in the officer’s report.
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application
was originally presented at Planning Committee South on 16 March 2021. At
this meeting Members resolved that the application be deferred for the
submission of a Noise Impact Assessment of the proposed use.
A Noise Impact Assessment had subsequently been carried out in by
Environmental Assessment Services Limited. In addition to the Noise Impact
Assessment, further supporting evidence from the applicant, third party
representations and re-consultation responses had been received.
After officer’s had taken into consideration all the new evidence received and
the matters raised in representations, the recommendation to refuse planning
permission remained as previous.
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application and three
members of the public addressed the committee in support of the application.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/20/0854 be refused for the following
reason:
The proposed development, by reason of its scale and location, would
result in an intensity of activity, traffic and noise which would detract from
the intrinsic character and ambience of its rural surroundings as well as
compromise the amenities of surrounding residential occupiers, contrary
to policies 10, 24, 25, 26, 32, and 33 of the Horsham District Planning
Framework which, amongst other things, seek to protect the countryside
against development of an inappropriate scale that leads to a significant
increase in the overall level of activity in the countryside. For these same
reasons it would also be contrary to Waste Local Plan Policies W11,
W12 and W19.
PCS/26 DC/21/1234 - ASHLEY HOUSE, ROUNDABOUT COPSE, WEST
CHILTINGTON
Following the publication of the officer’s report, three additional conditions were
recommended relating to broadband connection, details of cycle storage, and
details of refuse storage.
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application
sought full planning permission for the construction of a single detached 3bedroom bungalow with an attached double garage and two car parking
spaces.

2

Planning Committee (South)
17 August 2021

3

This application followed previous approval of an outline planning permission
(DC/20/0157) for the erection of a detached bungalow and new access with all
matters reserved on the site.
The application site was located to the south and west of the Roundabout
Copse cul-de-sac, within the built-up area of West Chiltington.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; character, design and appearance; impact on neighbouring
amenity; parking, highway safety and operation; ecology; and climate change.
After careful consideration Members concluded that the proposed access to the
site was not desirable nor sympathetic to neighbouring amenity.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/1234 be delegated to the Head of
Development and Building Control with a view to approval, subject to
further consideration to the proposed site access, in consultation with
Local Members and WSCC Highways.
PCS/27 DC/21/0993 - BROOKSIDE FARM, DAGBROOK LANE, HENFIELD
Members’ attention was drawn to an error in paragraph 6.11 of the officer’s
report where it was stated that DC/20/0817 was for prior approval for dwellings.
This permission was actually for one dwelling. This error did not make any
difference to the recommendation as it was still a valid fall back position.
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application
sought full planning permission for the demolition of an existing barn and the
replacement with a two-storey dwelling.
The application site was located to the south-west of Brooms Hill and accessed
via Dagbrook Lane. The site was located outside any defined built-up area
boundary.
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of
development; design and appearance; amenity impacts; highways impacts; and
climate change.
RESOLVED
That planning application DC/21/0993 be approved subject to the
conditions stated in the officer’s report.

3

Planning Committee (South)
17 August 2021

The meeting closed at 3.42 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

4

